
INVESTIGATIONS OFFICER, 
Claimant, 

v. 
ANTHONY CALAGNA, SR., 

Respondent. 

IN RE: CHARGES ONE AND TWO 

DECISION OF THE 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR 

This matter concerns Charges One and Two^ filed by the 
Investigations Officer against Anthony Calagna, Sr. ("Calagna"), 
President of IBT Local 295 and, until recently, an officer of IBT 
Local 806. A hearing was held before me on November 2, and 19-23, 
1990, and pre- and post-hearing briefs were submitted. Calagna was 
represented by counsel. Having reviewed the evidence, the pre- and 
post-hearing submissions and the arguments of counsel, I find that 
the Investigations Officer has met his burden in proving Charges 
One and Two. 

I. The Charges 

A. Charge One 

First, the Investigations Officer charged Calagna with: 
Violating Article II, section 2(a) and Article XIX, 

section 6(b) of the Constitution of the International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters ("IBT"), by conducting yourself 
in a manner to bring reproach upon the IBT and violating 

Charge Three filed by the Investigations Officer against 
Calagna was heard independently of Charges One and Two and has 
been decided in a separate opinion. 



your oath, to wit, during the time you were a paid 
business agent and President of Local 295, Jamaica, New 
York, by being a member of La Cosa Nostra [LCN]. 

B. Charge Two 

Calagna is next charged with: 
Violating Article II, section 2(a), and Article 

XIX, section 6(b) of the Constitution of the IBT, by 
conducting yourself in a manner to bring reproach upon 
the IBT and violating your oath; and violating the AFL-
ClOCode of Ethical Practices . . . to wit, when you were 
required by the Investigations Officer pursuant to 
Paragraph 12(C) of the Consent Order entered March 14, 
1989 in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, et al.. 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE), to give a sworn 
statement, you refused to answer questions under oath 
relating to La Cosa Nostra, the business of Local 295, 
the business of Local 806, the payment of your personal 
legal fees with local union monies to defend criminal and 
civil racketeering charges filed against you, and other 
matters. 

II. The IBT Constitutional Provisions 

The charges against Calagna implicate the following two 
provisions of the IBT Constitution: 

A. Article II, Section 2(a), which provides: 
Any person shall be eligible to membership in this 

organization upon compliance with the requirements of 
this Constitution and the rulings of the General 
Executive Board. Each person upon becoming a member 
thereby pledges his honor: to faithfully observe the 
Constitution and laws of the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 
America, and the By-laws and laws of his Local Union; to 
comply with all the rules and regulations for the 
government of the International Union and his Local 
Union; to faithfully perform all the duties assigned to 
him to the best of his ability and skill; to conduct 
himself or herself at all times in such a manner as not 
to bring reproach upon the Union . . . . 
[Emphasis supplied] 
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B. Article XIX, Section 6(b),^ which provides: 
The basis for charges against members, officers, 

elected Business Agents, Local Unions, Joint Councils or 
other subordinate bodies for which he or it shall stand 
trial shall consist of, but not be limited to, the 
following: 

(1). Violation of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, Local Union Bylaws or rules of 
order, or failure to perform any of the duties 
specified thereunder. 

(2). Violation of oath of office or of the oath of 
loyalty to the Local Union and the Interna-
tional Union. 

(3). Embezzlement or conversion of union's funds or 
property. 

(4). Secession, or fostering the same. 
(5). Conduct which is disruptive of, interferes 

with, or induces others to disrupt or inter-
fere with, the performance of any union's 
legal or contractual obligations. Causing or 
participating in an unauthorized strike or 
work stoppage. 

(6). Disruption of Union meetings, or assaulting or 
provoking assault on fellow members or offi-
cers, or failure to follow the rules of order 
or rulings of the presiding officer at 
meetings of the Local Union, or any similar 
conduct in, or about union premises or places 
used to conduct union business. 

At a November 1, 1989, special meeting of the IBT's General 
Executive Board ("GEB") a resolution was adopted purporting to 
review and interpret certain provisions of the IBT 
Constitution, including Article XIX, Section 6(b). In a 
decision dated January 11, 1990, in the matter of Investiga-
tion Officer v. Friedman and Hughes. I rejected the GEB's 
interpretation as unreasonable. United States District Judge 
David N. Edelstein endorsed and approved my ruling in his 
Opinion and Order dated March 13, 1990. U.S. v. International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters. 735 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). 
In an Opinion dated June 1, 1990, the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Second Circuit affirmed Judge Edelstein's 
March 13, 1990, ruling. U.S. v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990). 
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(7). Crossing an authorized primary picket line es-
tablished by the member's Local Union or any 
other subordinate body affiliated with the 
International Union. 

III. Charge One 
A. The Investigations Officer's Case On Charge One 
The Investigations Officer's case on Charge One rested 

primarily on a Declaration of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
("FBI") Special Agent James J. Malley ("Malley"). Investigations 
Officer's Ex. 1 (the "Malley Declaration"). The Malley Declaration 
was submitted in lieu of Agent Malley's direct testimony. The 
Malley Declaration was supplemented, however, by Malley's testimony 
on cross-examination. 

Malley has been a Special Agent with the FBI for over twenty 
(20) years, during fourteen (14) of which he has been assigned to 
conduct investigations regarding organized crime activities. 
Malley Declaration at % 1. He is currently assigned to an 
organized crime squad in the Brooklyn-Queens Resident Agency of the 
FBI. Id. at % 2. The primary focus of this squad is to conduct 
investigations regarding the criminal activities of members and 
associates of the Luchese Family of La Cosa Nostra. Ibid. 

Calagna contended that Malley did not testify as an expert 
witness in this case. Calagna's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 4, 
citing Tr. at p. 156.^ Calagna suggests that since Malley has 
never testified as an expert, he cannot be viewed as an expert 

3 Transcript references are to the five volumes of transcripts 
which are sequentially numbered. 



here. I disagree with Calagna's interpretation of Malley's 
testimony. Simply because Malley had not been qualified as an 
expert witness during testimony in prior federal court cases, it 
does not follow that he should not be an expert witness for the 
purposes of this hearing. 

Thus, I accept Malley as an expert knowledgeable in the field 
of investigation and structure of organized crime in the Brooklyn-
Queens area. See Fed. R. Ev. 702. 

In his Declaration, Malley stated that: 
Anthony Calagna, Sr. is considered by the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation to be a member of the Luchese 
Family of La Cosa Nostra, based upon information devel-
oped during organized crime investigations, and other 
reliable and credible information regularly relied upon 
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation, including 
information provided to the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation by confidential informants. Those confidential 
informants have regularly provided reliable and accurate 
information to the Federal Bureau of Investigation which 
has been corroborated by other investigation. 
[Malley Declaration at ] 55.] 

Malley's conclusion is supported in the record. 
The Investigations Officer introduced evidence concerning 

Calagna's extensive associations with members of organized crime. 
For example, as explained by the Investigations Officer in his 
Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 7: 

A surveillance conducted by the FBI on May 27, 1987 
provided evidence of Calagna's ties to and acceptance in 
La Cosa Nostra. Calagna left his home that day and drove 
to meet Richard DeLuca, an identified member of the 
Lucchese Family,^ for an hour-long meeting at a diner. 

Malley, in his declaration (S 23) states as follows: 
(continued...) 
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At the hearing, Calagna admitted meeting DeLuca "five hundred" 
times. He also admitted to discussing the possibility of getting 
one of DeLuca's relatives a job. Tr. at 413. 

Calagna also socialized with John Giordano. Tr. 442-446. 
Giordano is a member of the Gambino LCN Family. As stated by 
Malley in his Declaration 31): 

John Giordano, who is also known as Jack Giordano, 
was listed by the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigation 
of the United States Senate as a member of the Gambino 
Family. (Exhibit T, Page 13) The Permanent Subcommittee 
on Investigations listed him as a Capo in the family 
hierarchy in 1987. (Exhibit U) Giordano is considered 
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation to be a member of 
the Gambino Family. 

When asked by the Investigations Officer: 
Would [Giordano's LCN membership] be a matter of 

concern to you, as a union official, that someone you 
know might be tied up with organized crime? 

Calagna replied: 
Not really, I didn't give a shit. 
[Tr. at p. 448.] 

Calagna further testified that he has known Salvatore Avellino 
("Avellino") for "twenty, twenty-five years." Tr. at pp. 433-35. 
When asked if he ever asked Avellino about reports of Avellino's 
organized crime ties, Calagna responded: 

continued) 
Richard DeLuca was listed by the Permanent 
Subcommittee on Investigations of the United 
States Senate as a member of the Luchese 
Family. (Exhibit T, Page 26). Cafaro 
identified DeLuca as a member of the Luchese 
Family. (Exhibit B). Deluca is considered by 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation to be a 
member of the Luchese Family. 
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I might have asked him in a general way 
^ of how are you doing, or is there a problem, 
or you know, general talk like if you said you 
were sick, and I am saying to you, how are you 
today. 
[Tr. at 437.] 

At the hearing the Investigations Officer introduced a 
transcript and tape of an authorized wiretap recorded conversation 
that occurred on June 28, 1983, in Avellino's car between Avellino 
and two of his associates. Ex. 10-6 (A) and (B). During that 
conversation, Avellino was discussing infiltrating unions and the 
benefits that flow from such infiltration. Avellino invoked 
Calagna's name as an example. As stated by Avellino: 

Oh no, say about a friend of his that you were 
servicing the guy and you weren't giving the guy good 
service. And like say, ah, Tony Calagna went in and 
spoke to Mikey about it. And then you got the word. You 
would look to please the union guy. 

Calagna, along with admitting that he was aware of the allegations 
of Avellino's organized crime ties (in fact, he had read such 
reports in the newspaper), acknowledged that he "could have" 
discussed Union business with Avellino. Tr. at 434. 

The Investigations Officer also noted that Local 295 "has been 
the subject of public reports, media coverage and extensive 
criminal prosecutions, all revealing Local 295 to be a historic 
target of organized crime." Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing 
Memorandum at p. 2 (citing exhibits). The Investigations Officer 
also reports that there have been convictions of LCN members and 

-7-



associates, Local 295 officers, stewards and employers in cases 
arising from LCN corruption of Local 295.s id. at p. 3. 

Moreover, the Investigations Officer noted that: 
Calagna's tenure at Local 806 was also marred by 

corruption. His uncle, George Snyder, was convicted of 
embezzlement from Local 806's pension fund and health and 
welfare fund. . . . In a related civil case brought by 
the Secretary of Labor concerning fraud in the Local 806 
funds, Calagna, also a fund trustee, was a defendant. 
. . The civil suit was settled. Calagna and other 
trustees paid fines. In addition, Calagna was barred 
from holding a fiduciary position in the Local 806 fund, 
at first for five years and later, while the funds were 
under court-supervised trusteeship, for life. 
[Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing Memorandum at pp. 
5-6 (citing exhibits and Tr. at pp. 399-404).] 

As highlighted by the Investigations Officer, Calagna 
disregarded these allegations of corruption in Local 295, noting: 

Neither he [Calagna] nor the board had taken any 
steps to investigate allegations of organized crime 
involvement in Local 295. He was bemused by the 
suggestion as he stated, "on what ground? What should I 
do that for?" (Tr. at 419-20). He undertook no 
investigation after he replaced Frank Calise to determine 
whether Calise committed any wrongdoing other than the 
extortion for which he was convicted. (Id. at 421). He 
could recall no time when he asked his members or fellow 
officers if they had been approached by organized crime. 
(Id. at 421-22). He did nothing to investigate the 
discovery by the FBI of guns above the ceiling tiles in 
his Local 295 office. (Id. at 422-23). 
[Investigations Officer's Memorandum at p. 13.] 

5 Calagna himself has recently been convicted. In his letter of 
January 7, 1991, to me, the Investigations Officer informed me 
that he has learned that, after trial in the United States 
District Court for the Eastern District of New York, Calagna 
was convicted of extortion and conspiracy to commit extortion 
from a Local 295 employer. See the January 7, 1991, letter of 
Robert W. Gaffey, Special Counsel, for Charles M. Carberry, 
Investigations Officer, to me. As a condition of bail, 
Calagna was required by the court to resign as an officer of 
Local 295. Id. 
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Lastly, prior to his appointment as President of Local 295, 
Calagna held no position on the Local 295 board, and could not 
recall whether he had held any other employment with Local 295 at 
that time. Tr. at pp. 414-416. Calagna replaced Local 295 
President Frank Calise, who had been removed from office after a 
racketeering conviction concerning the criminal influence of the 
Lucchese Family in Locals 295 and 851 at JFK Airport. 
Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 4 (citing 
exhibits). The Investigations Officer noted that: 

When asked at his deposition about his job as Local 
295 President, Calagna could not answer the most funda-
mental questions. For example, Calagna was unable to 
name the members of the Local 295 executive board. . . 
. He could not recall whether he had ever been a paid 
business agent for Local 295. . . . While he claimed to 
have read the by-laws of the local he purports to run, he 
conceded he was not familiar with them. . . . Calagna 
was simultaneously an officer on the board of Local 806, 
until his recent resignation. . . . At his sworn 
statement, Calagna exhibited similar ignorance of routine 
matters there that a real union officer would know. He 
could not identify the position he held on the board, or 
whether he was the "chief officer." . . . He could not 
describe his duties in a position he held for over ten 
years. . . . He could riot remember if he had been 
elected or appointed Secretary Treasurer of Local 806. 
. . . Nor could he name the other members of the Local 
806 Executive Board until he first took a break and tele-
phoned his son and fellow board-member, Local 806 
President Donald Calagna, to get that information. . . . 
[Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing Memorandum at pp. 
4-5.] 

B. Calagna's Defense of Charge One 

Calagna argued that the Investigations Officer's "entire case" 
regarding his membership in LCN is found in Paragraph 55 of the 
Malley Declaration. Calagna's Memorandum at p. 2. In Pargaraph 



55, which is set forth verbatim at p. 5, supra. Malley states that 
"based upon information developed" by the FBI, Calagna "is 
considered by the [FBI] to be a member of the Lucchese Family of La 
Cosa Nostra." 

Calagna contended that the Investigations Officer 
"stonewall[ed]" his inquiry into the basis of the Malley 
information found in % 55. Calagna also contended that Paragraph 
55 is based on multiple layers of hearsay. Calagna's Memorandum at 
pp. 2-4. Given these objections, Calagna asked that the 
allegations set forth in Charge One against him be "struck from the 
proceeding because of the inability to conduct a proper cross-
examination consistent with due process and the right of 
confrontation." Id. 

Calagna similarly objected to Paragraphs 42-44 and 49-52 of 
the Malley Declaration. These Paragraphs refer to indictments 
involving corruption in Local 295 at Kennedy Airport. Calagna 
argued that he was unable to ascertain the underlying basis of the 
cases referred to therein because of the Government's assertion of 
privilege. Calagna's Memorandum at p. 8. 

While it is true that Malley's evidence was hearsay, and that 
it was upon the basis of this hearsay that Malley arrived at his 
conclusions about Calagna, this hearsay argument has already been 
addressed by me in Investigations Officer v. Senese. et al.. 
Opinion of the Independent Administrator (July 12, 1990), aff'd. 
United States v. IBT. 745 F. Supp 908 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). Consistent 
with my ruling in Senese: 
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1. In this proceeding hearsay, if 
reliable, is acceptable; 

2. I find the Malley evidence reliable; 
and 

3. In any case, even under a strict 
interpretation of Rule 703 of the 
Federal Rules of Evidence, Malley, 
as the expert on organized crime I 
have found him to be, may rely upon 
otherwise inadmissible evidence 
where "reasonably relied upon by 
experts in the particular field . . 
." I find that the hearsay relied 
upon by Malley was "reasonably 
relied upon" here. 

Malley was a knowledgeable and trustworthy witness. I accept 
his testimony as credible. Moreover, the confidential informant 
information and other sources upon which the FBI based its 
determination that Calagna is a Lucchese Family member was 
corroborated by the extensive evidence of La Cosa Nostra corruption 
of Local 295; Calagna's admission at the hearing of contacts with 
high level members in two different mob families; Calagna's failure 
to investigate allegations of La Cosa Nostra domination and other 
criminal corruption of Local 295; and Calagna's unexplained rise to 
power and his demonstrated ignorance concerning the union he 
supposedly headed. 

Moreover, when Calagna was asked whether he is a member of any t 
illicit criminal organization of any sort, he replied, "[n]ot to my 
knowledge." Tr. at p. 398. Calagna's denial (even if it can be 
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liberally contrued as such), is to be accorded no weight. I found 
him to be an evasive witness with little, if any, credibility.s 

C. The Merit of Charge One Against Calagna 
I find that the Investigations Officer has met his burden of 

establishing just cause for finding that Calagna was and is a 
member of La Cosa Nostra. 

In his post-hearing memorandum, the Investigations Officer 
stated that "the evidence also supports a finding that Calagna 
committed the lesser included offense of knowing association with 
members of La Cosa Nostra." Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing 
Memorandum at p. 15, citing Investigations Officer v. Senese, et 
al.. Opinion of the Independent Administrator, at p. 26, n.12. 
Calagna objected to this conclusion arguing that he was not on 
notice of such a charge and did not defend against an association 
charge. Calagna Memorandum at p. 14. I reject Calagna's 
objection. 

As recognized in my Senese Opinion, "a determination of 
membership [in LCN] logically leads to the inference that one 
'knowingly associated with'" members of LCN. One cannot be a 
member of LCN without associating with its other members. 
Moreover, Calagna testified, without objection, in response to 
questions concerning his notorious associations. 

6 During the Investigations Officer's May 8, 1990, deposition of 
Calagna, Calagna refused to answer the question "Are you a member 
of an organization known as La Cosa Nostra?" Investigations 
Officer's Memorandum regarding Calagna's Investigation of the Fifth 
Amendment at p. 3. 
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As a practical matter, however, having found Calagna to be a 
member of LCN, I will permanently expel him from the IBT. This 
sanction will be levied without regard to the fact that the 
Investigations Officer has also proven that by virtue of his LCN 
membership, Calagna has associated with others within the LCN's 
ranks. 

IV. Charge Two 

The Investigations Officer contends that: 
Calagna's refusal to answer the Investigations 

Officer's questions at his sworn statement on May 8, 1990 
is conclusive on Charge Two. . . . Calagna's grudging 
decision to testify on his own behalf [at the hearing] 
did nothing to acquit his obligation as a union officer 
to cooperate in the Investigations Officer's 
investigation. 
[Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing Memorandum at pp. 
16-19.] 

In his defense, Calagna asserts that: 
On November 23, 1990, Anthony Calagna testified 

before the Independent Administrator and answered every 
question proffered to him by his own counsel and the 
Investigations Officer . . .. By testifying and 
answering each and every question proffered to him, Mr. 
Calagna in effect caused the second charge in the 
complaint to become null and void. 
[Calagna's Memorandum at p.14.] 
In Investigations Officer v. Senese et. al.. Opinion of the 

Independent Administrator (July 12, 1990) p. 30, aff'd, United 
States v. IBT. 745 F. Supp. 908 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), I recognized that 
the invocation of the Fifth Amendment by an IBT official or member 
may be interpreted "as a shield against proper scrutiny into 
corrupt influence in the labor movement." Quoting the AFL-CIO 
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Executive Council Statement on the use of the Fifth Amendment in 
Investigaions of Racketeering, January 28, 1957. 

In this case it is clear that Calagna's refusal to answer some 
124 questions put to him by the Investigations Officer at his 
deposition can only be interpreted as an attempt by Calagna to 
block the Investigations Officer's proper scrutiny into corrupt 
influences in the IBT. As such, Calagna's action brought reproach 
upon the IBT — a Union committed to cleansing itself of its 
corrupt elements. Calagna suggests that his refusal to testify was 
the result of the pending indictment in the United States District 
Court for the Eastern District of New York. In that indictment 
Calagna was charged with extortion. Calagna further notes that 
upon receiving a representation from the United States Attorney's 
Office in the Eastern District of New York that pending the 
indictment it would not "make any effort to obtain any future 
testimony given by Mr. Calagna before Frederick B. Lacey," he 
testified at the hearing before me. 

In making this argument, Calagna does not address the fact 
that the vast majority of questions Calagna refused to answer did 
not concern the allegations of extortion related to the indictment, 
or any other subject related to the indictment. Most of the 
Investigations Officer's questions related to issues such as 
Calagna's knowledge of and membership in La Cosa Nostra; the 
intrusion by organized crime into the affairs of IBT Locals 295 and 
806; criminal prosecutions of local union officers other than 
Calagna; and the embezzlement of union monies from Local 295. 
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While Calagna has the right, as does any other IBT member, to 
invoke the Fifth Amendment priviledge in any proceeding, the 
invocation of his Fifth Amendment may, under circumstances such as 
those present here, have an impact on his tenure as a union member 
and officer. Accord. Investigations Officer v. Senese. Opinion of 
the Independent Administrator, supra, at p. 30. 

That Calagna later elected to testify before me at the hearing 
does not cure his failure to testify before the Investigations 
Officer. If I were to find that it did, I would be inviting 
complete comtempt for the investigating powers of the 
Investigations Officer. 

V. Penalties and My Voluntary stay 
Calagna's membership in organized crime is repugnant to the 

ideal of a corruption-free union. Given that the primary goal of 
the Consent Order is to cleanse the IBT of its organized crime 
influence, I find that the only just punishment for Calagna is 
permanent debarment from the IBT.? Calagna is to remove himself 
from all of his IBT-affiliated positions (including membership in 
the IBT) and draw no money or compensation therefrom, or from any 
other IBT-affiliated source. 

Given Calagna's banishment from the IBT it would serve no 
purpose to impose any additional period of suspension on Calagna 

7 This penalty is imposed notwithstanding the fact that, as a 
condition of bail following his conviction of extortion and 
conspiracy to commit extortion, Calagna was required by the 
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New 
York to resign as an officer of Local 295. 
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for his failure to testify before the Investigations Officer. A 
penalty, however, is in order. Thus, I direct Calagna to 
personally reimburse the Investigations Officer for his reasonable 
costs and fees incurred in the taking of Calagna's deposition. 
Accordingly, I ask the Investigations Officer to submit, within 
fourteen days, an Affidavit of Services of his costs and fees in 
preparing for and conducting Calagna's deposition on May 8 , 1 9 9 0 . s 

I will stay this decision and the penalty imposed pending 
Judge Edelstein's review of my decision, which will be submitted to 
him for consideration by way of application. 

Frederick *B. Lacey / 
Independent Administrator 

Dated: May 7, 1991 

s The Investigations Officer should not include the time and 
costs incurred in litigating Calagna's various attempts to block 
the deposition. 
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